

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

ALASKA ELECTRICAL PENSION FUND,  
et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., et al.,

Defendants.

Lead Case No.: 14-cv-7126 (JMF)

**LEAD COUNSEL’S NOTICE OF MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES,  
LITIGATION EXPENSES, AND INCENTIVE AWARDS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE WORK UNDERTAKEN BY LEAD COUNSEL SUPPORTS THE REQUESTED FEE .....	3
A. Pre-Appointment Case Investigation and Initial Complaints .....	4
B. Pleadings and Motions to Dismiss .....	7
C. Discovery .....	8
D. Class Certification and Expert Work .....	12
1. Professor Craig Pirrong .....	12
2. Compass Lexecon .....	13
3. Other Experts .....	14
E. Settlement and Mediation .....	14
II. LEAD COUNSEL’S FEE REQUEST IS FAIR AND REASONABLE .....	17
A. Lead Counsel’s Fee Request is Reasonable Under the Percentage of the Fund Method .....	18
B. The Requested Fees Are Appropriate Under the <i>Goldberger</i> Factors .....	20
1. The Risk of the Litigation (Factor 3) .....	21
2. Public Policy Considerations (Factor 6) .....	25
3. Magnitude and Complexity of the Case (Factor 2) .....	28
4. Quality of Representation and Time Spent (Factors 4 and 1) .....	30
C. The Lodestar Cross-Check Supports the Requested Fee .....	31
D. The Reaction of the Settlement Class Supports the Requested Fee .....	36
III. LEAD COUNSEL’S EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE .....	36

IV. INCENTIVE AWARDS FOR THE CONTRIBUTIONS OF NAMED PLAINTIFFS ARE APPROPRIATE .....	38
CONCLUSION.....	40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 2909162 (E.D.N.Y. July 15, 2011).....	17
<i>In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 5918273 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 9, 2015).....	33, 39
<i>Allapattah Servs., Inc. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 454 F. Supp. 2d 1185 (S.D. Fla. 2006) .....	18
<i>Alpine Pharmacy, Inc. v. Chas. Pfizer &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 481 F.2d 1045 (2d Cir. 1973).....	2
<i>In re Am. Bank Note Holographics, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	34
<i>Asare v. Change Grp. of N.Y., Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 6144764 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 18, 2013).....	33
<i>In re Auto. Parts Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2017 WL 3525415 (E.D. Mich. July 10, 2017) .....	33
<i>Bano v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 273 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2001).....	27
<i>In re Beacon Assocs. Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 2450960 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2013) .....	24
<i>Beckman v. KeyBank, N.A.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	27, 33, 34
<i>In re: Cathode Ray Tube (CRT) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 4126533 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 3, 2016) .....	18
<i>In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.</i> , 830 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (S.D. Fla. 2011) .....	18
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014) .....	24, 33
<i>In re Colgate-Palmolive Co. ERISA Litig.</i> , 36 F. Supp. 3d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	31
<i>In re Credit Default Swaps Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 2731524 (S.D.N.Y. April 26, 2016) .....	17, 25, 33, 37
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 263 F.R.D. 110 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	24
<i>Dahl v. Bain Capital Partners, LLC</i> , No. 07-cv-12388, Dkt. No. 1095 (D. Mass. Feb. 2, 2015). .....	19

*De Jesus v. Incinia Contracting, Inc.*,  
2018 WL 3343236 (S.D.N.Y. June 22, 2018) ..... 20

*Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.*,  
495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)..... 34

*In re Domestic Drywall Antitrust Litig.*,  
2018 WL 3439454 (E.D. Pa. July 17, 2018)..... 25, 32, 39

*E.F. ex rel. N.R. v. New York City Dep’t of Educ.*,  
2012 WL 5462602 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2012), *adopted*,  
2014 WL 1092847 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 17, 2014) ..... 32

*In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.*,  
2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010)..... 24, 26

*Fleisher v. Phoenix Life Ins. Co.*,  
2015 WL 10847814 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2015)..... 25, 30

*In re Foreign Exch. Benchmark Rates Antitrust Litig.*,  
No. 13-cv-7789, Dkt. No. 1115 (Aug. 16, 2018)..... 37, 38

*Gelboim v. Bank of Am. Corp.*,  
823 F.3d 759 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 22

*In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.*,  
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) ..... 36

*Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.*,  
209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 20, 21, 30, 31, 34

*Gordon v. Sonar Capital Mgmt. LLC*,  
2016 WL 4272994 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 10, 2016)..... 20

*In re Gulf Oil/Cities Serv. Tender Offer Litig.*,  
142 F.R.D. 588 (S.D.N.Y. 1992) ..... 22

*Hicks v. Stanley*,  
2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005) ..... 26

*In re High-Crush Ptrs. L.P. Secs. Litig.*,  
2014 WL 7323417 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2014) ..... 25, 35

*In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.*,  
671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 18

*Jermyn v. Best Buy Stores, L.P.*,  
2012 WL 2505644 (S.D.N.Y. June 27, 2012) ..... 24

*Kiefer v. Moran Foods, LLC*,  
2014 WL 3882504 (D. Conn. Aug. 5, 2014) ..... 20

*In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig.*,  
935 F. Supp. 2d 666 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 22

*In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig.*,  
2018 WL 3863445 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 2018)..... 38

<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2004 WL 1221350 (E.D. Pa. June 2, 2004).....	40
<i>In re LivingSocial Mktg. &amp; Sales Practice Litig.</i> , 298 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2013).....	27
<i>In re Lloyd’s Am. Trust Fund Litig.</i> , 2002 WL 31663577 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2002).....	33
<i>In re Marsh ERISA Litig.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	21
<i>Meredith Corp. v. SESAC, LLC</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 650 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	22, 28, 37
<i>N. Pac. Ry. Co. v. U.S.</i> , 356 U.S. 1 (1958).....	18
<i>In re NASDAQ Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) .....	27, 29, 32, 33
<i>In re Oxford Health Plans, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. Lexis 26795 (S.D.N.Y. June 12, 2003) .....	18, 19
<i>In re Pfizer Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 04-cv-9866, Dkt. No. 727 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 21, 2016) .....	18, 38
<i>Pillsbury Co. v. Conboy</i> , 459 U.S. 248 (1983).....	18, 26
<i>In re Platinum and Palladium Commodities Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 3500655 (S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2014) .....	23
<i>Powers v. Eichen</i> , 229 F.3d 1249 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	20
<i>Precision Assocs., Inc. v. Panalpina World Transp. (Holding) Ltd.</i> , 2015 WL 6964973 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 10, 2015).....	32
<i>In re Processed Egg Prod. Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 08-md-2002, Dkt. No. 1570 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 9, 2012).....	33
<i>Reiter v. MTA New York City Transit Auth.</i> , 457 F.3d 224 (2d Cir. 2006).....	32
<i>Skelton v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 860 F.2d 250 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	21
<i>In re Southeastern Milk Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 2155387 (E.D. Tenn. May 17, 2013).....	26
<i>Spann v. AOL Time Warner Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 1330937 (S.D.N.Y. June 7, 2005) .....	38
<i>Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011).....	38

*In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 36

*In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig.*,  
2011 WL 7575004 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 27, 2011)..... 27

*In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig.*,  
2013 WL 1365900 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 3, 2013) ..... 18, 21

*In re U.S. Foodservice, Inc. Pricing Litig.*,  
No. 07-md-1894, Dkt. No. 521 (D. Conn. Dec. 9, 2014) ..... 18

*In re Urethane Antitrust Litig.*,  
2016 WL 4060156 (D. Kan. July 29, 2016) ..... 18

*In re Visa Check/Mastermoney Antitrust Litig.*,  
297 F. Supp. 2d 503 (E.D.N.Y. 2003) ..... 20, 38

*In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.*,  
2012 WL 5289514 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2012)..... 36, 40

*In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.*,  
2001 WL 34312839 (D.D.C. July 16, 2001)..... 18

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.*,  
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 17, 20, 22, 28

*In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
388 F. Supp. 2d 319, 359 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 17

*Warren v. Xerox Corp.*,  
2008 WL 4371367 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 19, 2008) ..... 39

*Wright v. Stern*,  
553 F. Supp. 2d 337 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 40

*Yuzary v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A.*,  
2013 WL 5492998 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 2, 2013).....34

**Statutes and Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h) .....1

**Miscellaneous**

*Newberg on Class Actions* (5th ed. 2018).....32, 36, 39

*Manual for Complex Litigation, Fourth* (2004).....27
